SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Disciplinary Review Board

Docket No. DRB 09-362

District Docket No. XIV-08-0261E

IN THE MATTER OF

 EDWARD A. MAC DUFFIE, JR.

20 e es gy 00 S0 o>

AN ATTORNEY AT LAW

Decision
Ardued:’ February 18, 2010

‘Decided: April 5, 2010

ﬁéeChip’Kimfappeared on behalf of the Office of Attorney Ethics.

. Respondent appeared pro se.

"To the Honorable Chief'JustiCe and  Associate Justices of

the Supreme Court of New Jersey.

This matter came beﬁore us on a disciplinary stipulation

“j£é§ween‘tespondent and the Office of Attorney Ethics ("OAE").

yfkésbondentvadmitted that ﬁe engaged in violations of RPC 1.15(a)
(negligent misappropriati&n of trust funds), as well as RPC
1.15(d) and R. 1:21-6 (recbrdkeeping violations).

The OAE recommendedia reprimand. We agree with the OAE's

“““recommendation.




Respoqdent was admitted to the New Jersey bar in 1971. He
maintains a law office in Lavallette, New Jersey.
In 2008, respondent was reprimanded for engaging in a

--ccnflict of intereSt' and improperly disbursing a portion of

settlement proceeds. In re MacDuffie, 196 N.J. 532 (2008).
Spec1f1cally, respondent represented a husbahd in. a

personal lnjury matter and the w1fe in a per guod clalm arlslng

from the\same,1n01dent. Respondent contlnued to represent the

:‘7;c6upie éftér they separated and filed for dlvorce, even though
: their intérests‘ became adverse and the wife claimed that
: IR :
respondent favored the husband's interests over her own.

'*;“"[{?“ : RQSpondent also 1mproperly disbursed settlement funds to.

| the’fhusbaqd, ‘after the wife withheld her consent to the

_disbursemeﬂt and the court had prohibited payments to anyone
’fﬁthér than,the parties' attorneys.
‘ ' chording to the stipulation, an OAE ’random audiL"of
}i i féépondeh£*s-}books and records revealed that respondent's
‘records coﬁtained n@ltiple recordkeeping deficiencies and«thét
5he had négligently misappropriated trust funds.. The OAE examined -

respondent's three trust accounts (primary account no. 1743,

d’**sgébndary éécount no. 1751, and tertiary account no. 4443).




Primary Attorney Trust Account

Respondent's outside accounting firm conducted an initial
reccnstrucﬁion of his primary trust account. As a result of the
reconctrucéion, on February 20, 2007, respondent deposited
$29,053.07‘ to cover a detected shoftage in - that amount.
Correctioné to the accountant's reconstructed records and a
final_recohciliation, presumably conducted by the OAE, revealed
that the ;hortage was only .$21,363.48. Because of the large
volume of Pactivity in the account and a "computer conversion
‘ptoblem," %espondentvwas unable to determine the actual cause of
the shortage in his’primary trust account.

The OAE auditor!s review oﬁ respondent's records revealed
Fhat the iéhortage was the result Of_ respondent's negligént
_ bockkceping.practices, in particular,.his failure to reconcile

;.hisctrust.account on a monthly basis.

‘:fgecgngarz‘grust Account

Respondent's faiiure tc' reconcile the secondary trust
-account ‘an to timely review bank statements for an extended
’pefiodhofztime prevented him from discovering.charges against
kkthis accouht. Specifically, between August 28, 2003 and October

28,»2004,?eight payments totaling $10,063 to Fleet Credit were



processéd. dn respondent's behalf, through his secondary trust
account.

Duriﬁgithe audit, when the OAE inforﬁed respondent about
;the shortagés, he.deposited sufficient funds into the account to
‘correct thé errors. As of June 2008, all funds remaining in the
‘vsecondaiy;trust account had been préperly disbursed.
The dAE auditdr was satisfied that the shortage in
 _res§ondent's secondary trﬁst account resulted from respondent's
k neg1igent bookkeeping praétices, particularly his failure ‘to
  re6onci1e hﬁs trustvaccount on a monthly basis.
 ~ The OAE audit also uncovered the following récordkeeping
_*imprOp:ieﬁihs:

1. Client Trust Ledger sheets not fully
" descriptive. [R.1:21-6(c)(1)(B)].
2. Attorney - Trust Account receipts = not
fully descriptive. [R. 1:21-6(c)(1)(A)]- '

3. TInactive Trust Ledger balances in the
3 Attorney Trust Account. [R. 1:21-6(d)].

4. Client Ledger cards found with debit’
: balances. [R. 1:21-6(d)].

5. Separate ledger sheet notv maintained
' detailing attorney funds held for bank
charges. [1:21-6(d)].

6. 0ld outstanding Attorney Trust Account
‘ checks not resolved. [R. 1:21-6(d)].

7. Schedule of <client 1ledger  account

' balances not prepared and reconciled ‘ ‘
‘monthly to Attorney Trust Account bank ‘

. statement. [R. 1:21-6(c)(1)(H)]. _

8. Attorney Trust Account Bank

Reconciliation for third Attorney Trust

Account showed total trust funds on




deposit in excess of total trust
obligations. [R. 1:21-6(d)].

9. Primary Attorney Trust Account Bank
"Reconciliation showed total trust funds
on deposit deficient of total trust
obligations. [R. 1:21-6(d)].

[s3-S4.1"

ReSpoddent had been previously audited, on April 15, 1986.
Items 1 an& 7, deficiencies also noted in the OAE's 1986 audit,
S were stili‘present at the OAE's 2005 audit.

| Folloﬁing a full review of the :ecord, we are satisfied
that the‘séipulation pr@sents clear and cenvincing evidence that
reepondentiviolated RPC 1.15(a) and ggg 1.15(d). The stipulated
efects ‘supﬁort respondent's admission‘ that "he negligently
’miéappropriated client funds and had multiple recordkeeping

defiéienCiés; |
| The;oﬁly issue left for determination is the proper quantum

cof - discipline. Generally, a reprimand is imposed for

FAV”fgreCGrdkeeping deficiencies and negligent misappropriation of

client funds. See, e.q., In re Seradzky, 200 N.J. 230 (2009)
- (due to poor recordkeeping practices, attorney negligently

miSappropriated $50,000 of other clients' funds by twice paying

. settlement charges in the same real estate matter; prior private

1 5 denotes the 2009 Disciplinary Stipulation.




reprimand); In_re Weinberg, 198 N.J. 380 (2009) (attorney
negligentl§ misappropriated client funds as a result of an
‘unfecordediwire transfer out of his trust account; becéuse he
did not regularly reconcile his trust kaccount records, his
: mistake wént undetected until an overdraft occurred; the

attorney'khhd. no prior final discipline); In re Philpitt, 193

: N.J. 597 (2008) (atﬁorney negligently misappropriated $103,750.61
‘*;oﬁ\trust funds as a result of his failure to reconcile his trﬁst
account; the attorney was also found gquilty of recordkeeping
"*violationSﬂ; In’re Conner, 193 N.J. 25 (2007) (in two matters,
f,thé~ attorney inadvertently deposited client funds into his

'business aécount,\instead of his trust accoﬁnt, an errbr that
‘ led to thé negligent misappropriation of clienté' funds; the

~attorney also failed to promptly disburse funds to which both

élients we#e entitled); and In re Winkler,vl75 N.J. 438 (2003)
_ifépriménd%for attorney who commingled personal and trus£ funds,
) neqligently invaded clients' funds, and did not comply.with the
recordkeeping rﬁles; the attorney withdreﬁ from his trusf
account $4,100 in legal fees before the deposit of correspondihg
Rsettiementﬁfunds, believing that he was withdrawing against a
.'fﬁ;cushioﬁ“ of his own funds left in the trust account).
| A reérimand may étill result even if the attorney’'s

disciplinary record includes either a prior recordkeeping



violation or other ethics transgressions. See, €.d9., In_re

/Torgnto, 185  N.J. 399 (2005) (attorn‘ey negligéntlyv
,iudsépproprﬂated $59,000 in client funds and recordkéeping‘

Viélationsf the aﬁtorney had a prior three-month suspension for

cngictioniof simple assault, arising out of a domestic violence
 incident,  %nd a reprimand for a misrepresentation to ethics
 authoritie§ about his sexual felationship with a former student;
'undtigatinngaC£ors taken into account) ; In,re Regojo,‘lss N.J.
 395 (2005) (attorney negligently misappropriated $13,000 in

blient fun&s as a result of his failure £o properly feconcile
| ﬁhis'trust'gccount'récordé; the attorney also committed several
rrécordkeeping improprieties, commingledvpersonal and trust funds
in his trﬁst account, and failed to timely disburse funds to
'véiients Orithird parties; the attorney had two prior reprihands;
“bne‘ of which stemmed from negligent misappropriation and
”fécordkeeping‘ deficiencies; mitiéatiﬁg factors considered); In
T{5ir§‘ Rosegbérg, 170 N.J. 402 (2002)> (attorney negligently
misappropriated client trust funds in amdunts ranging from $400
 ;t° ;$12,d00' during an eighteen—moﬁth period; the
ﬁdsapprOpriatiqns occurred because the attorney foutinely
‘~fséepositéd large retainers in his trust account and then withdrew
'his fees ?from the account as he needed fundé, without

~ determining whether he had sufficient fees from a particular




[
[

- client to”ycovér the withdrawals; prior private reprimand for

kunrélatéd 'biolations); and In re Marcus, 140 N.J. 518' (1995)
:g(atto:ney hegligently,ndsappropriating client funds‘as a result
1'lof',nuﬁerou§ récérdkeeping violations and commingling personal
:;énd ,clien%s" fﬁnds; the attorney bhad receivéd. a kprior
iepri@and)qf |

If<boﬁpelling mitigating factors are present, the reprimand

may be reduced to an admonition. See, e.q., In re Gemma, 195
: ~an;g._ 5 (2008) (in seven real estate matters, the attorney's
k;[{rﬁst checkind account was out of trust in amounts ranging from

fglé feW’.doliars to nearly $100,000; ‘the misappropriations were

4'5 n§§iigént,Lcaﬁsed‘by the attorney's failure to maintain proper

‘wﬂbocks and”:ecords; compelling mitigation considered, including

”FQ:ﬁhat-the aﬁtorney no longer practices law); In re Weston-Rivera,

194 gNgj. 511 (2008) (attorney negligently -miSapprbpriated

;éliehﬁ's fuﬁds in two matters, violated the recordkeeéing‘rules,
{,éhd‘charged an excessive fee in eighteen personal injurf matters
by improperly deducting the fee from gross settlement'prdceeds
~and by deduéting overhead charges from the clientS':sharé of the

‘“’Q;proceeds; unblemished career of thirty years was viewed as a

ébmpelling;mitigating factor); In the Matter of Michael Palmer,

“ﬁR§v07—3825(March 3, 2008) (attorney negligently misappropriated
more than $30,000 in client and escrow funds in five real estate




‘transactions in which he represented the buyer; the attorney was

unaware of these invasions because he did not reconcile his

trustiaccohnt; in mitigation, we .considered that the attorney

.covered all trust account shortages once they were brought to

his attention and that he had no prior disciplinary

A o———

“infractioné); and In re Michals, 185 N.J. 126 (2005) (attorney

negligently misappropriated $2,000 for one day and $187.43 for

two days, respectively, commingled personal and trust funds, and

‘violated tﬁe recofdkeeping rules; in mitigatidn,.we considered(
“ihat the trust account shortage was limited to a few days, that
‘he had no prior encounters with the disciplinary system, that he
_assumed full responsibility‘for the problems with this practice,

-and that he subsequently made recordkeeping a priority).

Here, mitigating circumstances were set forth in the

stipulation and were presented at oral argument before us.
| PR

 Respondent stated that he currently has an accounting firm

-overseeing ! his books and records for his very active solo

practice. He added that he is active in his local parish,

- served on the Seaside Board of Education for a number of years

and the Seaside Volunteer Fire Department for twelve years, was

vf’a'_member 6f the New Jersey National Guard for approximately

'thirteen years, worked for the Judge Advocate General's




P

' Corporation until his solo practiCe became too demanding, and

was a volunteer civil mediator.

Respondent also disclosed that he is a recovering alcoholic

- and has been sober for eight years. He attends Alcoholics

‘AnonymoﬁS‘ programs three times a week and assists other,

alcoholics with their recovery. According to respondent, his

‘ethics problems caused him to suffer from depression; for which_l
he has undergohe treatment and is taking medication. Respondent

'5’;5130 expressed contrition for his ethics improprieties.

We have considered respondent's mitigation, as well as his

~éthics history; a reprimand. We have also considered that some
k _,zof - his  recordkeeping improprieties here are the same
 improprieties that existed in two prior audits. Balancing the

mitigating factors against the aggravating factors, we conclude

that the mitigating factors do not warrant a reduction of the

'§ stahﬂérd discipline for violations of RPC 1.15(a) and RPC

V'HiQIS(d), a reprimand. We, therefore, determine that a reprimand

is the appropriate degree of discipline here.

‘We also determine to require respondent to submit monthly

. trust account reconciliations to the OAE on a qﬁarterly basis

' "and for a period of two years.

‘We further determine to require respondent to reimburse the

Disciplinary Oversight Committee for administrative costs and

10



‘actual expenses incurred

provided in R. 1:20-17.

in the prosecution of this matter, as

11

Disciplinary Review Board
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